ship operators in terms of avoided vessels lost are estimated at EUR 0.9 million relative

to the baseline, expressed as present value over 2022-2050. For PO C the costs savings

are estimated at EUR 5.7 to 9.4 million relative to the baseline (corresponding to 18 to 31

vessels lost avoided). It should be noted however that there is high uncertainty regarding

these estimates75. This is because the impacts of AI Directive on safety are indirect,

through the safety recommendations and their follow-up. For this reason, a sensitivity

analysis has been performed, assuming 10% and 20% lower value in absolute terms of the

elasticity used to derive the impacts. Table 6 shows that even with lower value of the elasticity

PO A, PO B and PO C are projected to result in costs savings for ship operators in terms of

avoided vessels lost, although the positive impacts on safety would be more limited.

Table 6: Results of the sensitivity analysis on the costs savings for ship operators in terms of avoided

vessels lost, expressed as present value over 2022-2050 (in million EUR) relative to the baseline

Difference to the baseline

PO A PO B PO C

Cost savings for fishing vessels

operators (in million EUR)

Elasticity - central case 0.92 0.92 5.68 - 9.41

Elasticity - 10% lower 0.83 0.83 5.11 - 8.47

Elasticity - 20% lower 0.74 0.74 4.55 - 7.52

6.1.3. Impact on EMSA

The changes to the Directive related to reporting of VSMCs for fishing vessels below 15

meters and definitions are not expected to give rise to additional costs for EMSA.

Cost increases would however result from measures that increase the role of EMSA to

facilitate the investigation of casualties in PO A and PO C (i.e. provide highly specialised

analytical support during an individual investigation, provide analytical tools and

equipment during an individual investigation and share knowledge or organise training

on specific techniques/tools and new developments) including GDPR in all policy

[…]

Table 8: Reduction in the external costs of accidents, present value over 2022-2050 (in million EUR)

  Baseline Difference to the baseline

PO A PO B PO C

Fatalities 14,549 3.2 4.4 60.1 - 103.7

Injuries 17,827 3.4 4.7 72.5 - 125.6

Total fatalities and injuries 32,376 6.6 9.0 132.6 - 229.3

Source: Ecorys (2022), Impact assessment support study

It should be noted however that there is high uncertainty regarding these estimates. This

is because the impacts of AI Directive on safety are indirect, through the safety

recommendations and their follow-up. For this reason, a sensitivity analysis has been

performed, assuming 10% and 20% lower value in absolute terms of the elasticity used to

derive the impacts. Table 9 shows that even with lower value of the elasticity PO A, PO B and

PO C are projected to result in lives saved and injuries avoided, although the positive impacts

on safety would be more limited.

Table 9: Results of the sensitivity analysis on the reduction in the external costs of accidents,

expressed as present value over 2022-2050 (in million EUR) relative to the baseline

Difference to the baseline

PO A PO B PO C

Reduction in external costs of accidents

(in million EUR)

Elasticity - central case 6.6 9.0 132.6 - 229.3

Elasticity - 10% lower 5.9 8.1 119.3 - 206.3

Elasticity - 20% lower 5.3 7.2 106.1 - 183.4

It is important to note that while it is possible that police, judicial or administrative

investigations might have dissuasive or deterrent effect as regards future accidents, this is

not the primary function of such investigations. As these national investigations are

carried out under a multiplicity of national procedures, neither they nor their results can

easily be compared. Furthermore, the results of the investigations are not communicated

or shared between Member States, to enable lessons to be learned. For these reasons, it is

not possible to estimate their impact on maritime safety, although the impact on ship

[…]

safety investigations conducted in year t and the number of marine casualties in year t+2 has been

estimated. The elasticity has been estimated at -0.0239 meaning that “a 1% increase in inspections in year t

reduces the number of marine casualties in year 2 by 0.0239%”. The reduction in the number of casualties

is subsequently translated into a reduction in the number of tonnes of bunker fuel lost at sea by using the

43

Table 10: Bunker fuel lost cumulative for 2025-2050 (in tonnes)

  Baseline Difference to the baseline

PO A PO B PO C

Bunker fuels lost  35,411 7 7 101 - 176

Source: Ecorys (2022), Impact assessment support study

It should be noted however that there is high uncertainty regarding these estimates. This

is because the impacts of AI Directive on safety are indirect, through the safety

recommendations and their follow-up. For this reason, a sensitivity analysis has been

performed, assuming 10% and 20% lower value in absolute terms of the elasticity used to

derive the impacts. Table 11 shows that even with lower value of the elasticity PO A, PO B

and PO C are projected to result in bunker fuel lost at sea avoided, although the positive

impacts would be more limited.

Table 11: Results of the sensitivity analysis on the bunker fuel lost at sea, cumulative for 2025-2050

(in tonnes) relative to the baseline

Difference to the baseline

PO A PO B PO C

Bunker fuel lost at sea (in tonnes)

Elasticity - central case 7 7 101 - 176

Elasticity - 10% lower 6 6 91 - 158

Elasticity - 20% lower 5 5 81 - 140

All policy options contribute towards Sustainable Development Goal 14 (“Conserve and

sustainably use the oceans, seas and marine resources for sustainable development”),

although the positive impact of PO C is the highest.

No significant harm is expected on the environment in any of the three policy options,

in particular in the area of sustainable use and protection of water and marine resources

to which the initiative relates. On the contrary, as explain above, all three policy options

are expected to have small positive impacts on the quality of water and biodiversity –

with the highest impact among the three projected in PO C.

[…]

Overall, PO A results in net costs relative to the baseline, expressed as present value over

2022-2050, while PO C shows net benefits. For PO B, the range provided shows that it

could result either in net costs or net benefits although the possible net costs are lower than

in PO A. The net benefits are largest in PO C, estimated at EUR 64.51 to 94.09 million

relative to the baseline, expressed as present value over 2022-2050. PO C also shows

higher benefits to costs ratio (1.4 to 3.1) relative to PO B and PO A (see Table 13).

Considering the sensitivity analysis on the impacts of the policy options on the costs

savings for ship operators in terms of avoided vessels lost and on the external costs of

accidents, provided in sections 6.1.2 and 6.2.1 respectively, the net benefits and the

benefits to costs ratios have been calculated for each case and are provided in Table 14.

The table shows that even with lower values of the elasticity, PO C would result in the

highest benefit to cost ratio.

47

Table 14: Results of the sensitivity analysis on net benefits and benefit to cost ratio of policy options

Difference to the Baseline

PO A PO B PO C

Net benefits (in million

EUR)

Elasticity - central case (-30.55) - (-20.9) (-12.14) - 1.15 64.51 - 94.09

Elasticity - 10% lower (-31.31) - (-21.65) (-13.14) - 0.16 40.64 - 80.26

Elasticity - 20% lower (-32.06) - (-22.4) (-14.14) - (-0.84) 16.78 - 66.43

Benefit to cost ratio

Elasticity - central case 0.2 - 0.26 0.45 - 1.13 1.37 - 3.13

Elasticity - 10% lower 0.18 - 0.24 0.41 - 1.02 1.23 - 2.82

Elasticity - 20% lower 0.16 - 0.21 0.36 - 0.9 1.1 - 2.5

7.3. Coherence

Internal coherence. The internal coherence concentrates on how the different elements

within the Directive itself work together to achieve the objectives. It should be noted that

this does not only concern the Directive itself, but also its accompanying secondary

legislation (delegated and/or implementing acts) and rules as well as interpretative

guidelines. Although all three POs address the identified problems, they do so in

different ways. PO A addresses the problems in such a way that room for flexibility

remains, meaning that the majority of guidance would be laid down in interpretative